tion, is hereby construed to include alum, ammonia, borax, bay rum, castor oil, camphor spirits, camphor gum, copperas, glycerine, epsom salts, glauber salts, rochelle salts, fennel seed, indigo, magnesia, potash, senna leaves, sulphur, vaseline, insect powder, resin, turpentine, and blue vitrol. Poisonous drugs or medicines, such as rough on rats, carbolic acid, aconite, laudanum, paregoric and spirits of nitre may be sold by general stores in sealed packages only; said package to be properly labeled by a registered pharmacist of Wisconsin. The label shall have the name of a registered pharmacist thereon, and the words 'Registered Pharmacist of Wisconsin, Certificate No. ——.' with the proper directions for the use thereof. The sale of these articles put up by wholesale druggists or manufacturers, not registered pharmacists of Wisconsin, is not legal under this act."

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect and be in force, from and after its passage and publication.

Approved April 28, 1899.

No. 209, A.]

[Published May 1, 1899.

CHAPTER 290.

AN ACT to amend section 169b, of the Wisconsin statutes of 1898 relating to employment of additional help and workmen for the several departments.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. Section 169b of the Wisconsin Employes in statutes of 1898 is hereby amended by striking fice. Employes for capitol and grounds

out all of said section and inserting in lieu thereof the following: Section 169b. The governor is authorized to employ, for his office, one stenographer and one messenger, and such additional help as he may from time to time deem necessary, and fix their compensation; and the superintendent of public property is authorized, by and with the approval of the governor, to employ such extra help in and about the capitol and public grounds as may be necessary to the discharge of his duties in keeping the same in a proper state of cleanliness and repair, and fix their compensation. Provided, that the compensation so fixed by said superintendent shall not exceed the amount now fixed by law for similar service, and that the total amount expended for such purpose in any one year shall not exceed nine thousand dollars.

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect and be in force, from and after its passage and publication.

Approved April 28, 1899.

No. 532, A.]

[Published May 1, 1899.

CHAPTER 291.

AN ACT to amend section 121 of the Wisconsin statutes of 1898, relating to the distribution of blue hooks.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

Number of, to legislature and state offi-

SECTION 1. Section 121 of the Wisconsin statutes of 1898, is hereby amended by striking out cors increased, the words, "one hundred twenty-five" where they occur in the fourth line thereof and inserting the words "two hundred," so that said section when